Table 2 Questionnaire Distribution and Retrieval  

Questionnaire Frequency Percent 

Distributed  150 100% 

Not retrieved  8 5.33% 

Retrieved  142 94.67% 

Useful response  142 94.67% 

Not used - NIL 

One hundred and fifty questionnaires (150) representing (100%) were administered, One hundred and forty two (142) 

copies (94.67%) were retrieved while 8 copies (5.33%) were not retrieved.  The one hundred and forty two (142) 

copies  representing 94.67% were all useful and therefore used for statistical analysis. Data collected from respondents 

were statistically treated as indicated on the table below: 

Table 3 Demographic profile of respondents  

S/No Demographic variables No Percent